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Office of the Secretary of Labor § 4.113 

upon signing the Act (1 Weekly Com-
pilation of Presidential Documents, p. 
428). 

§ 4.112 Contracts to furnish services 
‘‘in the United States.’’ 

(a) The Act and the provisions of this 
part apply to contract services fur-
nished ‘‘in the United States,’’ includ-
ing any State of the United States, the 
District of Columbia, Puerto Rico, the 
Virgin Islands, Outer Continental Shelf 
lands as defined in the Outer Conti-
nental Shelf Lands Act, American 
Samoa, Guam, the Commonwealth of 
the Northern Mariana Islands, Wake Is-
land, and Johnston Island. The defini-
tion expressly excludes any other terri-
tory under the jurisdiction of the 
United States and any United States 
base or possession within a foreign 
country. Services to be performed ex-
clusively on a vessel operating in inter-
national waters outside the geographic 
areas named in this paragraph would 
not be services furnished ‘‘in the 
United States’’ within the meaning of 
the Act. 

(b) A service contract to be per-
formed in its entirety outside the geo-
graphical limits of the United States as 
thus defined is not covered and is not 
subject to the labor standards of the 
Act. However, if a service contract is 
to be performed in part within and in 
part outside these geographic limits, 
the stipulations required by § 4.6 or 
§ 4.7, as appropriate, must be included 
in the invitation for bids or negotia-
tion documents and in the contract, 
and the labor standards must be ob-
served with respect to that part of the 
contract services that is performed 
within these geographic limits. In such 
a case the requirements of the Act and 
of the contract clauses will not be ap-
plicable to the services furnished out-
side the United States. 

[61 FR 68664, Dec. 30, 1996] 

§ 4.113 Contracts to furnish services 
‘‘through the use of service employ-
ees.’’ 

(a) Use of ‘‘service employees’’ in a con-
tract performance. (1) As indicated in 
§ 4.110, the Act covers service contracts 
only where ‘‘service employees’’ will be 
used in performing the services which 
it is the purpose of the contract to pro-

cure. A contract principally for serv-
ices ordinarily will meet this condition 
if any of the services will be furnished 
through the use of any service em-
ployee or employees. Where it is con-
templated that the services (of the 
kind performed by service employees) 
will be performed individually by the 
contractor, and the contracting officer 
knows when advertising for bids or 
concluding negotiations that service 
employees will in no event be used by 
the contractor in providing the con-
tract services, the Act will not be 
deemed applicable to the contract and 
the contract clauses required by § 4.6 or 
§ 4.7 may be omitted. The fact that the 
required services will be performed by 
municipal employees or employees of a 
State would not remove the contract 
from the purview of the Act, as this 
Act does not contain any exemption for 
contracts performed by such employ-
ees. Also, as discussed in paragraph 
(a)(3) of this section, where the services 
the Government wants under the con-
tract are of a type that will require the 
use of service employees as defined in 
section 8(b) of the Act, the contract is 
not taken out of the purview of the Act 
by the fact that the manner in which 
the services of such employees are per-
formed will be subject to the con-
tinuing overall supervision of bona fide 
executive, administrative, or profes-
sional personnel to whom the Act does 
not apply. 

(2) The coverage of the Act does not 
extend to contracts for services to be 
performed exclusively by persons who 
are not service employees, i.e., persons 
who are bona fide executive, adminis-
trative or professional personnel as de-
fined in part 541 of this title (see para-
graph (b) of this section). A contract 
for medical services furnished by pro-
fessional personnel is an example of 
such a contract. 

(3) In addition, the Department does 
not require application of the Act to 
any contract for services which is per-
formed essentially by bona fide execu-
tive, administrative, or professional 
employees, with the use of service em-
ployees being only a minor factor in 
the performance of the contract. How-
ever, the Act would apply to a contract 
for services which may involve the use 
of service employees to a significant or 
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substantial extent even though there is 
some use of bona fide executive, admin-
istrative, or professional employees in 
the performance of the contract. For 
example, contracts for drafting or data 
processing services are often performed 
by drafters, computer operators, or 
other service employees and are sub-
ject to the Act even though the work of 
such employees may be performed 
under the direction and supervision of 
bona fide professional employees. 

(4) In close cases involving a decision 
as to whether a contract will involve a 
significant use of service employees, 
the Department of Labor should be 
consulted, since such situations require 
consideration of other factors such as 
the nature of the contract work, the 
type of work performed by service em-
ployees, how necessary the work is to 
contract performance, the amount of 
contract work performed by service 
employees vis-a-vis professional em-
ployees, and the total number of serv-
ice employees employed on the con-
tract. 

(b) ‘‘Service employees’’ defined. In de-
termining whether or not any of the 
contract services will be performed by 
service employees, the definition of 
service employee in section 8(b) of the 
Act is controlling. It provides: 

The term service employee means any per-
son engaged in the performance of a contract 
entered into by the United States and not 
exempted under section 7, whether nego-
tiated or advertised, the principal purpose of 
which is to furnish services in the United 
States (other than any person employed in a 
bona fide executive, administrative, or pro-
fessional capacity, as those terms are de-
fined in part 541 of title 29, Code of Federal 
Regulations, as of July 30, 1976, and any sub-
sequent revision of those regulations); and 
shall include all such persons regardless of 
any contractual relationship that may be al-
leged to exist between a contractor or sub-
contractor and such persons. 
It will be noted that the definition expressly 
excludes those employees who are employed 
in a bona fide executive, administrative, or 
professional capacity as defined in part 541 of 
this title and as discussed further in § 4.156. 
Some of the specific types of service employ-
ees who may be employed on service con-
tracts are noted in other sections which dis-
cuss the application of the Act to employees. 

[48 FR 49762, Oct. 27, 1983; 48 FR 50529, Nov. 2, 
1983] 

§ 4.114 Subcontracts. 
(a) ‘‘Contractor’’ as including ‘‘subcon-

tractor.’’ Except where otherwise noted 
or where the term Government prime 
contractor is used, the term contractor 
as used in this part 4 shall be deemed 
to include a subcontractor. The term 
contractor as used in the contract 
clauses required by subpart A in any 
subcontract under a covered contract 
shall be deemed to refer to the subcon-
tractor, or, if in a subcontract entered 
into by such a subcontractor, shall be 
deemed to refer to the lower level sub-
contractor. (See § 4.1a(f).) 

(b) Liability of prime contractor. When 
a contractor undertakes a contract 
subject to the Act, the contractor 
agrees to assume the obligation that 
the Act’s labor standards will be ob-
served in furnishing the required serv-
ices. This obligation may not be re-
lieved by shifting all or part of the 
work to another, and the prime con-
tractor is jointly and severally liable 
with any subcontractor for any under-
payments on the part of a subcon-
tractor which would constitute a viola-
tion of the prime contract. The prime 
contractor is required to include the 
prescribed contract clauses (§§ 4.6–4.7) 
and applicable wage determination in 
all subcontracts. The appropriate en-
forcement sanctions provided under the 
Act may be invoked against both the 
prime contractor and the subcon-
tractor in the event of failure to com-
ply with any of the Act’s requirements 
where appropriate under the cir-
cumstances of the case. 

SPECIFIC EXCLUSIONS 

§ 4.115 Exemptions and exceptions, 
generally. 

(a) The Act, in section 7, specifically 
excludes from its coverage certain con-
tracts and work which might otherwise 
come within its terms as procurements 
the principal purpose of which is to fur-
nish services through the use of service 
employees. 

(b) The statutory exemptions in sec-
tion 7 of the Act are as follows: 

(1) Any contract of the United States 
or District of Columbia for construc-
tion, alteration, and/or repair, includ-
ing painting and decorating of public 
buildings or public works; 
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